NEW YORK CITY
TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION

Minutes of Commission Meeting
September 17, 2025

Present:

David Do, Chair/Commissioner
Kenneth Chan, Commissioner
Thomas Sorrentino, Commissioner
Kenneth Mitchell, Commissioner
Paul Bader, Commissioner

Elisa Velazquez, Commissioner
Sarah Kaufman, Commissioner

Sherryl Eluto, General Counsel

1. Chairperson Do called the meeting to order at 10:02 a.m. with Commissioners Chan,
Sorrentino, Mitchell, Bader, Velazquez, and Kaufman present.

2. Item 3 on the Agenda, Adoption of Minutes (June 25, 2025 Commission Meeting). The
minutes were presented for approval. A motion was made to adopt the minutes. The
minutes were approved by a unanimous vote.

3. Item 4 on the Agenda, Base Applications for Determination, was presented to the
Commission by Fabian Cancel, Base and Business Licensing Unit Director. The
following bases were presented for consideration:

NEW LIVERY BASE APPLICATIONS (2)

B03711 BLUERYDE CORPORATION

B03719 LUX JOURNEYS CORPORATION.

LIVERY BASE RENEWALS (45)

B01338 3210 WEBSTER AV PRESTIGE C/S

B01470 AGUILA CAR & LIMO CORPORATION dba VELOTAX CAR SERVICE
B01745 AZUAY CORPORATION dba CARIBE CAR SERVICE

B01051 B QN C/S CORP

B01280 BENSONHURST RIDE INC.

B01239 BEST DEAL PVT C/S INC dba BEST DEAL DOMINICAN C/S INC
B01312 BROOKLYN RADIO DISPATCHER INC

B01663 CIBAO RADIO DISPATCH



B01124
B01061
B01066
B01243
B01065
B00256
B01454
B00531
B01406
B01616
B00919
B02111

B02249
B01730
B00196
B01282
B01768
B01200
B02613
B02245
B01777
B00221
B01306
B00222
B00653
B01738
B01726
B00756
B00008
B01259
B01340
B01285
B01315
B01721
B00310
B00536
B02546

COOPERATIVA CLBNA DE CON INC

DAT RADIO DISP INC

DOMINICANA RAD DISP INC

EILAT TRANSPORTATION CORP dba MANHATTAN CAR SERVICE
EL BARRIO'S CAR SERVICE LLC

FAST OPERATING CORP dba CARMEL C/L SVCE

FREEDOM LIMO & CAR SERVICE

FRIENDLY BEST-WAY TRANSPORTATION, INC.

GOTHAM CAR SERVICE INC. dba LEGEND CAR SERVICE

H & B CAR AND LIMOUSINE, INC dba SUNNYSIDE CAR SERVICE
HARLEM CARS INC.

HUANG HOU CAR SERVICES INC. dba HUANG HOU CAR SERVICES
INC.

LA RAZA CAR SERVICE, INC.

LUCKY EXPRESS CORPORATION dba GOOD LUCK CAR SVCE
NEW EASY WAY RADIO DISP INC

NEW LOTS C/S INC

NEW SUPERIOR RADIO GRP CORP

NEW YORK APPLE CAR SERVICE INC dba N Y LIMO & CAR SVCE

NYC STAR LIMOUSINE & CAR SERVICES CORP. dba NYS CAR SERVICE
OCEANA CAR AND LIMO

PREMIUM RADIO DISP & MULTI SVC

PROFESSIONAL CAR SERVICE INC

R N D TRANSPORTATION, INC.dba MALONES CAR SVCE

REYNO CAR SVC, INC.

ROYAL CAR & LIMO SERVICE INC.

SAETA CAR SERVICE INC.

SUPER CLASS RADIO DISP INC

T & S HILLSIDE INC.dba RED CAP CAR SERVICE

T-D MAINTENANCE CORP dba FOUR ONES CAR SERVICE

THE NEW BROOKLYN C/S INC

UNICAR COMPANY INC

UNION RADIO DISPATCH INC

V.LI.T. CAR SERVICE, INC.

W.K. CAR & LIMO SERVICE INC

WATSON CAR SERVICE INC.

WINTHROP HOLDING OF NEW YORK, INC

X RADIO DISPATCHER INC.

4. A motion was made to approve the base station license application recommendations.
The motion passed unanimously.

5. Item 5 on the Agenda, Russell Glynn, Director of Policy Research, presented a report on
the Street Hail Livery Pilot.
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Item 6(a) on the Agenda, proposing amendments to the rules pursuant to Local Law 78 of
2025 to require that all taxicabs and for-hire vehicles add cyclist awareness decals inside

.the rear passenger doors. The rule was presented for a vote, and the rule passed by a

unanimous vote.

Item 6(b) on the Agenda, proposing amendments to the rules pursuant to Local Law 90 of
2025 to update its personal injury insurance coverage requirements. The rule was
presented for a vote, and the rule passed by a unanimous vote.

Item 6(c) on the Agenda, proposing amendments to the rules that govern the ways in
which a non-accessible vehicle can be converted to a Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle.
The rule was presented for a vote, and the rule passed by a unanimous vote.

Item 6(d) and 6(e) on the Agenda, proposing amendments to the rules to adjust the
minimum per-mile rate for high-volume for-hire vehicle trips that begin in New York
City and end outside of New York City. The rule was presented for a vote, and the rule
passed by a unanimous vote. A motion was made for expedited implementation of the
rule waiving the 30-day promulgation period, and the motion was passed unanimously.

The meeting was adjourned at approximately 10:21 a.m.

Sherryl Eluto Date
General Counsel



