NEW YORK CITY TAXI AND LIMOUSINE COMMISSION

Minutes of Commission Meeting September 17, 2025

Present:

David Do, Chair/Commissioner
Kenneth Chan, Commissioner
Thomas Sorrentino, Commissioner
Kenneth Mitchell, Commissioner
Paul Bader, Commissioner
Elisa Velazquez, Commissioner
Sarah Kaufman, Commissioner

Sherryl Eluto, General Counsel

- 1. Chairperson Do called the meeting to order at 10:02 a.m. with Commissioners Chan, Sorrentino, Mitchell, Bader, Velazquez, and Kaufman present.
- 2. Item 3 on the Agenda, Adoption of Minutes (June 25, 2025 Commission Meeting). The minutes were presented for approval. A motion was made to adopt the minutes. The minutes were approved by a unanimous vote.
- 3. Item 4 on the Agenda, Base Applications for Determination, was presented to the Commission by Fabian Cancel, Base and Business Licensing Unit Director. The following bases were presented for consideration:

NEW LIVERY BASE APPLICATIONS (2)

B03711	BLUERYDE CORPORATION
B03719	LUX JOURNEYS CORPORATION.

LIVERY BASE RENEWALS (45)

B01338	3210 WEBSTER AV PRESTIGE C/S
B01470	AGUILA CAR & LIMO CORPORATION dba VELOTAX CAR SERVICE
B01745	AZUAY CORPORATION dba CARIBE CAR SERVICE
B01051	B Q N C/S CORP
B01280	BENSONHURST RIDE INC.
B01239	BEST DEAL PVT C/S INC dba BEST DEAL DOMINICAN C/S INC
B01312	BROOKLYN RADIO DISPATCHER INC
B01663	CIBAO RADIO DISPATCH

201121	GOODED ATTIVA CLIDIA DE COMBIC
B01124	COOPERATIVA CLBNA DE CON INC
B01061	DAT RADIO DISP INC
B01066	DOMINICANA RAD DISP INC
B01243	EILAT TRANSPORTATION CORP dba MANHATTAN CAR SERVICE
B01065	EL BARRIO'S CAR SERVICE LLC
B00256	FAST OPERATING CORP dba CARMEL C/L SVCE
B01454	FREEDOM LIMO & CAR SERVICE
B00531	FRIENDLY BEST-WAY TRANSPORTATION, INC.
B01406	GOTHAM CAR SERVICE INC. dba LEGEND CAR SERVICE
B01616	H & B CAR AND LIMOUSINE, INC dba SUNNYSIDE CAR SERVICE
B00919	HARLEM CARS INC.
B02111	HUANG HOU CAR SERVICES INC. dba HUANG HOU CAR SERVICES
	INC.
B02249	LA RAZA CAR SERVICE, INC.
B01730	LUCKY EXPRESS CORPORATION dba GOOD LUCK CAR SVCE
B00196	NEW EASY WAY RADIO DISP INC
B01282	NEW LOTS C/S INC
B01768	NEW SUPERIOR RADIO GRP CORP
B01200	NEW YORK APPLE CAR SERVICE INC dba N Y LIMO & CAR SVCE
B02613	NYC STAR LIMOUSINE & CAR SERVICES CORP. dba NYS CAR SERVICE
B02245	OCEANA CAR AND LIMO
B01777	PREMIUM RADIO DISP & MULTI SVC
B00221	PROFESSIONAL CAR SERVICE INC
B01306	R N D TRANSPORTATION, INC.dba MALONES CAR SVCE
B00222	REYNO CAR SVC, INC.
B00653	ROYAL CAR & LIMO SERVICE INC.
B01738	SAETA CAR SERVICE INC.
B01726	SUPER CLASS RADIO DISP INC
B00756	T & S HILLSIDE INC.dba RED CAP CAR SERVICE
B00008	T-D MAINTENANCE CORP dba FOUR ONES CAR SERVICE
B01259	THE NEW BROOKLYN C/S INC
B01340	UNICAR COMPANY INC
B01285	UNION RADIO DISPATCH INC
B01315	V.I.T. CAR SERVICE, INC.
B01721	W.K. CAR & LIMO SERVICE INC
B00310	WATSON CAR SERVICE INC.
B00536	WINTHROP HOLDING OF NEW YORK, INC
B02546	X RADIO DISPATCHER INC.
4 4	until a reserve de to approve the base station license application recommendations

- 4. A motion was made to approve the base station license application recommendations. The motion passed unanimously.
- 5. Item 5 on the Agenda, Russell Glynn, Director of Policy Research, presented a report on the Street Hail Livery Pilot.

- 6. Item 6(a) on the Agenda, proposing amendments to the rules pursuant to Local Law 78 of 2025 to require that all taxicabs and for-hire vehicles add cyclist awareness decals inside the rear passenger doors. The rule was presented for a vote, and the rule passed by a unanimous vote.
- 7. Item 6(b) on the Agenda, proposing amendments to the rules pursuant to Local Law 90 of 2025 to update its personal injury insurance coverage requirements. The rule was presented for a vote, and the rule passed by a unanimous vote.
- 8. Item 6(c) on the Agenda, proposing amendments to the rules that govern the ways in which a non-accessible vehicle can be converted to a Wheelchair Accessible Vehicle. The rule was presented for a vote, and the rule passed by a unanimous vote.
- 9. Item 6(d) and 6(e) on the Agenda, proposing amendments to the rules to adjust the minimum per-mile rate for high-volume for-hire vehicle trips that begin in New York City and end outside of New York City. The rule was presented for a vote, and the rule passed by a unanimous vote. A motion was made for expedited implementation of the rule waiving the 30-day promulgation period, and the motion was passed unanimously.

10. The meeting was adjourned at approximately 10:21 a.m.

Sherryl Eluto

General Counsel

Date

12/3/25